

No. 20-5923
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES DON FLORES,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN CREUZOT
Criminal District Attorney
Dallas County, Texas

JACLYN O'CONNOR LAMBERT
Assistant District Attorney
Counsel of Record

Frank Crowley Courts Bldg.
133 N. Riverfront Blvd., LB-19
Dallas, Texas 75207
(214) 653-3625
Jaclyn.OConnor@dallascounty.org

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Trial Evidence 2

 A. The capital murder of Betty Black..... 2

 B. Events precipitating the murder..... 3

 C. Childs and Flores are identified as suspects 6

 D. Flores’s inculpatory statements and actions after the murder..... 10

II. State and Federal Proceedings Related to Flores’s Hypnosis Claim 13

 A. Trial objection to Jill Barganier’s testimony 13

 B. Direct Appeal 20

 C. Initial state habeas proceeding 21

 D. Federal habeas proceedings 21

 E. Subsequent state habeas proceeding 24

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 25

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over a Claim the Lower Court Decided
on an Adequate and Independent State-Law Basis 26

II. The Federal Courts Previously Rejected Flores’s Claim of a Due
Process Violation Arising from the Hypnosis Session..... 27

III. Flores’s Claim Has No Merit 30

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coleman v. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722 (1991) 27

Ex parte Flores,
No. WR-64,654-01, 2006 WL 2706773 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 20, 2006) (not
designated for publication)..... 21

Ex parte Flores,
No. WR-64,654-02, 2016 WL 3141662 (Tex. Crim. App. May 27, 2016) (not
designated for publication)..... 24

Ex parte Flores,
No. WR-64,654-02, 2020 WL 2188757 (Tex. Crim. App. May 6, 2020) (not
designated for publication)..... 25, 27

Ex parte Kussmaul,
548 S.W.3d 606 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)..... 26

Flores v. State,
No. AP-73,463 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 7, 2001) (not designated for publication) .. 20

Flores v. Stephens,
136 S. Ct. 981 (2016) 23, 29

Flores v. Stephens,
794 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2015) 23, 29

Flores v. Stephens,
No. 3:07-CV-0413-M, 2014 WL 3534989 (N.D. Tex. July 17, 2014) 22, 23, 28

Flores v. Texas,
535 U.S. 1039 (2002) 20

Flores v. Texas,
552 U.S. 884 (2007) 21

Flores v. Thaler,
No. 3-07-CV-0413-M-BD, 2011 WL 11902115 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2011)..... 22, 28

Herb v. Pitcairn,
324 U.S. 117 (1945) 27

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	22
<i>Millage v. State</i> , 05-12-00636-CR, 2014 WL 1407331 (Tex. App.—Dallas Apr. 8, 2014, pet. ref'd) (not designated for publication)	32
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 745 P.2d 1003 (Colo. 1987)	33
<i>State v. Medrano</i> , 127 S.W.3d 781 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	33, 34
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	22
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	27
<i>Zani v. State</i> , 758 S.W.2d 233 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988).....	14, 19, 33
Statutes	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.073, § (a)	26, 35
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.073, § (b)(1)	26, 35
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.073, § (b)(2)	26, 37
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	25
